Borough of Longport Resolution 2024-155

Authorize Grant Application from Climate Smart Communities Initiative

WHEREAS, the Registry of Climate Adaption and Resilience Professionals is now accepting applications from organizations that work in the field of climate adaptation and resilience, are committed to following best practices, and have a track record of high-quality results; and

WHEREAS, applications should be submitted on behalf of an organization, used here to refer to any nonprofit organization, governmental entity, academic institution, consulting firm, or sole proprietorship that offers adaptation and/or resilience services; and

WHEREAS, at a minimum, applying organizations must have at least three years of experience in the field or two years of experience plus specialized training; and

WHEREAS, an application must be submitted by an "Applicant Team," composed of a climate adaptation and resilience professional, at least one community-based organization (CBO), and at least one government partner; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport carefully considers grant programs that assist the City in achieving projects and programs that are priorities for the community.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Borough of Longport, State of New Jersey, hereby supports and authorizes this Climate Smart Communities Initiative application.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit a grant application on behalf of the Borough of Longport.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign grant agreements on behalf of the Borough of Longport and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

| RECORD OF GOV | ERNING | BODY ' | VOTE (| N FIN | AL PASS | AGE: | | | | |
|---------------|--------|----------|--------|---------|---------|-------|------|------------|------------|---|
| COMMISSION | AYE | NAY | N.V. | AB | MOT. | SEC. | | | | |
| RUSSO | Х | | | | | | | | | |
| LEEDS | Х | | | | Х | | | | | |
| LAWLER | Х | | | | | Х | | | | |
| | X-Indi | cates Vo | ote N | V-Not V | oting | AB-Ab | sent | MOT-Motion | SEC-Second | - |

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

| DATE OF ADOPTION: | 12/18/2024 |
|-------------------|------------|
| | |

/s/ MONICA KYLE. RMC. MUNICPAL CLERK